2.35/3Ge
03/06
man_zg3_2353ge_0306_uk
Heavy Duty Gas Igniter
Maximum heat release: 1000 kW (3,500,000 BTU/hr),
Ionisation monitored
Model ZG3...
Hegwein GmbH · Am Boschwerk 7 · 70469 Stuttgart · Germany

  2
ZG3...
1. Part Numbering System
The example below shows how the most important igniter information is incorporated into the part
number:
Basic
model
Tube lengthGiven in cm ( e.g. 1200 mm)
Type of gas with
pressure ranges
Tube
components
Nozzles
M(natural gas) 50 - 150
N (manufactured gas/
cleaned coke oven gas)
50-150
P (Propane/Butane) 50 - 150
e.g.
Type of gas Inlet pressure / mbar
Characters A to Z
Characters A to W
Markings
for special
models
Type ZG3...   with junction box
D = inner tube components in stainless steel
F = outer tube stainless steel
K = outer tube inner tube components in stainless steel
Junction boxCharacters A to Z
ZG3 - 120  M   /
  3
ZG3...
2. Technical Data
Burner Part
Heat release ...................................max. 1000 kW (3,500,000 BTU/hr)
Flame length...................................max. 2000 mm (approx. 80”)
Tube length..................................... lengths available from 240 –10,000 mm, in 10 mm increments
Gas connection ..............................2", from top or bottom (design pressure max. 10bar)
Air connection.................................DN80, may be rotated in increments of 90°
Air flow............................................max. 500 m3/h
Air ratio ...........................................0.3 – 0.5; remainder must be available from combustion chamber
itself
Maximum ambient temperature ..... igniter tube: 500°C (932°F); if temperature is higher, combustion air
20% min. must be left on to serve as cooling air. At temperatures >
700°C (1292°F), additional cooling air must be supplied in the gap
between the guide tube and igniter tube.
Maximum back pressure ................200 mbarg inside the igniter housing
Junction Room
Cable entry......................................junction room with 3 cable glands Pg 9
Spark.............................................2 x 5 kV electrode against electrode ( by separate spark transformer )
Protection........................................IP 54
3. Storage, Installation Instructions and Lifetime
Igniters are to be stored in a dry and dust-free place. Ambient temperature during storage shall be
0 – 60°C. No operation and storage below dew point. Moisture must not exceed 60%. Igniters shall be

ZG3...
  16